UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA

E-BACA: AN EDUCATION COURSEWARE FOR
LEARNING LETTERSAND SYLLABLES

MOHD RAHIMI BIN SEMAN

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Science (Hons) Information Technology
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2012



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

"In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful, Peace be upon the
Holy Prophet, Muhammad SA.W."

First and foremost, | would like to deliver my gratitude to Allah SW.T. for giving
me the strength and patience to complete this research paper. Without His bless, |
definitely unable to go this far.

| would like to express my deep and sincere gratitude to my supervisor, Encik
Abdul Rahman bin Muhamad Gobil. His wide knowledge and her logica way of
thinking have been of great value for me. His understanding, encouraging and
personal guidance have provided a good basis for the present thesis.

| am aso deeply grateful to my lecturer Puan Jamaliah binti Tadim and Dr.
Nor Hapiza Mohd Ariffin for detailed and constructive comments, and for their
important support this work directly and indirectly throughout the semester in term
of contribution of ideas, supports and advices.

| also would like to express my thankful to my family for their support during
my hard times especially while I'm completing this thesis and aways pray for my
success. | aso want to thanks my friends for their help and encouragement for me to
complete thisthesis.

Last but not least, thanks also to al that are not listed above for their help,
support and encourage me until this thesis completed. Thanksto al of you.

Thank you.



TABLE OF CONTENT

APPROVAL
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
ABSTRACT
CHAPTER ONE
INTRODUCTION
Background
Problem Statement
Objectives
Scope
Aim
Sgnificant
CHAPTER TWO
LITERITURE REVIEW
22 Key Term/Concept
221 Preschool Educetion
222  Children Psychology
223 Multimedia Education
2.24 Mobile Computing
225 E-leaning.
226 Human Computer Interaction (HCI)
2.3 Issues Related With Research Project
24 Exiging And Example System/Application/Method
24.1 Spdling Games Application

© 0o N N o o o oo g P~ w o w W N P R = X

N
[N S



242
243
244
245
246

NGL Cymru Application
Puppy Application
Bacalah Anakku
Comparison Table

Summarize Example Of System/Application

2.5 Previous Study

251
252
253
254
255

Learning Proses Using Graphical And Mobile Computing

The Interface Design

The Comparison Of Traditional Learning And E-learning.
Applying Model-View-Controller (MVC) In System Devel opment
Kinetic Approach In Teaching And Learning

CHAPTER THREE
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Research Approach And Methodol ogy

321
322
323
3.24
3.25

Planning And Analysis
Design
Testing
Coding

I mplementation

3.3 Summary

CHAPTER FOUR

FACT AND FINDING

4.1 E-BacaApplication

411
412
4.1.3
4.1.4

E-Baca Menu Selection
E-Baca: Learning Section
E-Baca: Exercise Section

E-Baca Learning Algorithm

Vi

18
20
21
21
21
21
22
25
27
28
28
28
29
29
29
29
30
31
32



ABSTRACT

This thesis research mainly focus on the development E-Baca An Education
Courseware For Learning Letters And Syllables. The content of the documentation is
overall about early stage until the implementation stage. The objective of this project
is to develop and design a courseware for preschool student children below 6 years
old. E-Baca provide learning and teaching process for preschool student which is
children aged 5 and 6 years old learn about basic reading and spelling with voca
sounds of letters and syllables. Children nowadays having difficulties in
understanding what they are spoken. Thus, they should recognize the aphabet and
how to pronounce it. This courseware aims to stimulate children to make the process
of reading and learning by using graphical and touchable objects. With the existence
of courseware, it highly hopes that it will be one of the teaching tools for the teacher
in order to capture student's attention in learning process. Instead of using the mobile
computing added tools, this courseware can be leverage at home as well for the
purpose of learning process, yet it's easy to monitor child's development.
Notwithstanding, this multimedia courseware comes with the multimedia elements
such as texts, graphics, animation and audio to make the learning more effective and
attractive. Methodology of waterfall and Mode-View-Controller (MVC) has been
chosen for development proses. MV C architecture that separate an application into
three mgjor components recognized as models that includes the main functiondity,
views that represent the user interface and controllers that control the updates to
views.

Keywords: Mode-View-Controller (MVC)



