UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA

E-BACA: AN EDUCATION COURSEWARE FOR LEARNING LETTERS AND SYLLABLES

MOHD RAHIMI BIN SEMAN

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons) Information Technology Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

"In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful, Peace be upon the Holy Prophet, Muhammad S.A.W."

First and foremost, I would like to deliver my gratitude to Allah S.W.T. for giving me the strength and patience to complete this research paper. Without His bless, I definitely unable to go this far.

I would like to express my deep and sincere gratitude to my supervisor, Encik Abdul Rahman bin Muhamad Gobil. His wide knowledge and her logical way of thinking have been of great value for me. His understanding, encouraging and personal guidance have provided a good basis for the present thesis.

I am also deeply grateful to my lecturer Puan Jamaliah binti Taslim and Dr. Nor Hapiza Mohd Ariffin for detailed and constructive comments, and for their important support this work directly and indirectly throughout the semester in term of contribution of ideas, supports and advices.

I also would like to express my thankful to my family for their support during my hard times especially while I'm completing this thesis and always pray for my success. I also want to thanks my friends for their help and encouragement for me to complete this thesis.

Last but not least, thanks also to all that are not listed above for their help, support and encourage me until this thesis completed. Thanks to all of you.

Thank you.

TABLE OF CONTENT

APPROVAL	u	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv	
TABLE OF CONTENT		
LIST OF TABLES		
LIST OF FIGURES	ix	
ABSTRACT		
CHAPTER ONE		
INTRODUCTION	1	
Background	1	
Problem Statement	2	
Objectives		
Scope	3	
Aim	3	
Significant		
CHAPTER TWO		
LITERITURE REVIEW		
2.2 Key Term/Concept	5	
2.2.1 Preschool Education	5	
2.2.2 Children Psychology	6	
2.2.3 Multimedia Education	6	
2.2.4 Mobile Computing	7	
2.2.5 E-learning.	7	
2.2.6 Human Computer Interaction (HCI)	8	
2.3 Issues Related With Research Project	9	
2.4 Existing And Example System/Application/Method		
2.4.1 Spelling Games Application	11	

	2.4.2	NGfL Cymru Application	12
	2.4.3	Puppy Application	13
	2.4.4	Bacalah Anakku	13
	2.4.5	Comparison Table	15
	2.4.6	Summarize Example Of System/Application	15
2.5	Previ	ous Study	16
	2.5.1	Learning Proses Using Graphical And Mobile Computing	16
	2.5.2	The Interface Design	16
	2.5.3	The Comparison Of Traditional Learning And E-learning.	17
	2.5.4	Applying Model-View-Controller (MVC) In System Development	18
	2.5.5	Kinetic Approach In Teaching And Learning	20
СН	APTER	RTHREE	21
RE	SEARC	CH METHODOLOGY	21
3.1	Intro	duction	21
3.2	Rese	arch Approach And Methodology	21
	3.2.1	Planning And Analysis	22
	3.2.2	Design	25
	3.2.3	Testing	27
	3.2.4	Coding	28
	3.2.5	Implementation	28
3.3	Sumr	nary	28
СН	APTEF	R FOUR	29
FA	CT ANI	D FINDING	29
4.1	E-Bac	ca Application	29
	4.1.1	E-Baca: Menu Selection	29
	4.1.2	E-Baca: Learning Section	30
	4.1.3	E-Baca: Exercise Section	31
	414	E-Baca Learning Algorithm	32

ABSTRACT

This thesis research mainly focus on the development E-Baca An Education Courseware For Learning Letters And Syllables. The content of the documentation is overall about early stage until the implementation stage. The objective of this project is to develop and design a courseware for preschool student children below 6 years old. E-Baca provide learning and teaching process for preschool student which is children aged 5 and 6 years old learn about basic reading and spelling with vocal sounds of letters and syllables. Children nowadays having difficulties in understanding what they are spoken. Thus, they should recognize the alphabet and how to pronounce it. This courseware aims to stimulate children to make the process of reading and learning by using graphical and touchable objects. With the existence of courseware, it highly hopes that it will be one of the teaching tools for the teacher in order to capture student's attention in learning process. Instead of using the mobile computing added tools, this courseware can be leverage at home as well for the purpose of learning process, yet it's easy to monitor child's development. Notwithstanding, this multimedia courseware comes with the multimedia elements such as texts, graphics, animation and audio to make the learning more effective and attractive. Methodology of waterfall and Model-View-Controller (MVC) has been chosen for development proses. MVC architecture that separate an application into three major components recognized as models that includes the main functionality, views that represent the user interface and controllers that control the updates to

views.

Keywords: Model-View-Controller (MVC)